Estimate and Apportionment for the authorization of $500,000, or whatever amount 
may be actually due for this purpose. The Committee, therefore, recommend the 
rejection of this ordinance. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of 
one million three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,350,000), to provide 
means to meet the proportionate cost of the improvements to be borne by 
The City of New York in connection with abolishing grade crossings of 
highways and railroads, pursuant to chapter 507, Laws of 1903, as amended. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

as amended by chapter 603 of the Laws of 1904 and the requisition of the Brooklyn 
Grade Crossing Commission by resolution adopted July i6, 1907, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York to an amount not exceeding one million three hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($1,350,000) for the purpo a of providing means to meet the proportionate 
cost of the improvements to be 	by The City of New York in connection with 
the abolishing of grade crossing 	hways and railroads, pursuant to said chapter 
507 of the Laws of 1913, as amended by chapter 603 of the Laws of 1904, and that

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section i88 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), for the purpose of altering, repairing and 
furnishing Municipal District Court Houses to accommodate the additional parts 
created by the Laws of 1907. 

JOHN R. DAVIES, JOHN DIEMER, JOSEPH FALK, PH. HARNISCI-I-
FEGER, JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on Finance.

[...]

"Resolved, That the • Commissioner of the Police Department be and is hereby 
authorized to apply five thousand dollars ($5,000) of the two million dollars ($z,000,-
000) allowed on June 8, i906, towards the erection of a new headquarters for the 
use of the Police Department, in addition to the seven hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($750,000) authorized January 15, 1904, for said purpose." 

Copy of resolution to Bookkeeper. 
Special Orders Nos. 258, 259 and 260, issued November 5, 6 and 7, 1907, re-

spectively, are hereby made part of the proceedings of the Police Commissioner. 

Special Order No.